05-01-2003

EET

ereof.

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: F

102435792

1. Name of conveying party(ies): **Charles Douglas Bauer**

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Wireless Agents, LLC 201 Main Street, Suite 1440 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

2	Nature of conveyance:					q	
J.	rvature of conveyance.					TELLIC BECOMUS	
	X Assignment	_ Merger			2 5	<u> </u>	
	Security Agreement	_ Change of Name				3 4	
	_ Other					ع E	
	Execution Date: 28 August 2002				FINANCE SECTION	MIN: 13	
					C	- R	
4.	Application number(s) or patent nu	mbers(s):			=	- 0	
	If this document is being filed toge	ther with a new application, th	ne execution date of	the application is:	¥	₩ 2	
	A. Patent Application No.(s)		Patent No.(s)	C. Attorney Doc		Ü	
		(See Attachment)					
-							
	Additional numbers attached:Ye	es <u>X</u> No					
5	Name and address of party to who	om correspondence	6 Total num	ber of applications and p	patents involved 12		
J.	concerning document should be m	•	O. TOTAL HAIN	bor or applications and p	Datorito Involved	•	
	Name: James E. Walto		7. Total fee ((37 CFR 1.21(h))	\$ <u>480.00</u>		
	Address: HILL & HUNN, L	LP	X Enclos	sed			
	201 Main Street			•	eposit account (or Authorized	to charge	
	Fort Worth, Tex	as 76102		count for any additional f	fees due)		
			•	ccount number: (Attach duplicate copy of	f this page if paying by depos	sit account)	
o	Statement and signature.						
•	To the best of my knowledge and t	belief, the foregoing information	on is true and correc	t and any attached copy	is a true copy of the original	document.	
	James E. Walton	Asma	E. Walk		4/25/03		
	Name of Person Signing	Signature	<u> </u>		Date		
		Total number	of pages including o	over sheet, attachments,	, and documents: <u>5</u>		
	//B No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)						
OV		Do not detach this portion					
		Do	not detach this porti	on			
	ail documents to be recorded with re		•	on			
	ail documents to be recorded with re	equired cover sheet information	•				
	ail documents to be recorded with re	equired cover sheet information	on to: omissioner for Paten onts				

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Attachment to Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet

Design Patents

D443,839

D444,081

D450,606

D451,038

Provisional Patent Applications

60/172,675

60/194,644

60/229,235

60/232,063

Utility Patent Applications

09/745,617

09/826,448

09/944,482

10/240,642

EXHIBIT 2

SHORT FORM PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, CHARLES D. BAUER is the owner by assignment of the entire right, title, and interest to the following United States patents and patent applications (hereinafter the "PATENTS"):

DESIGN PATENTS:

- (1) US D443,839 S Filed 9/5/2000 Issued 6/19/2001, Location Aware Wireless Communication Appliance; Sliding Wing Keyboards
- (2) US D444,081 S Filed 9/5/2000 Issued 6/26/2001, Location Aware Wireless Communication Appliance; Sliding Screen Joystick
- (3) US D450,606 S Filed 9/5/2000 Issued 11/20/2001, Location Aware Wireless Communication Appliance; Sliding Screen Trackpad
- (4) US D451,038 S Filed 9/5/2000 Issued 11/27/2001, Location Aware Wireless Communication Appliance, Reverse Clamshell

PROVISIONAL APPLICATIONS:

- (5) 60/172,675 Filed 12/20/1999; Physical Configuration of a Handheld Electronic Communication Device
- (6) 60/194,644 Filed 4/4/2000; Location-Aware Wireless Communication Appliance and Network
- (7) 60/229,235 Filed 8/31/2000; Location-Aware Wireless Communication Appliance and Network
- (8) 60/232,063 Filed 9/12/2000; Thumb Optimized Keypad for Personal Computing Device

PENDING UTILITY PATENT APPLICATIONS:

(9) 09/745,617 Filed 12/20/2000; Physical Configuration of a Hand-Held Electronic Communication Device Claimed priority to 60/172,675 Filed 12/20/1999;

08/28/2002 4:52 PM

RUK

0746MH-41870

BAUER

SALE OF ASSET PAGE 14

09/826,448 Filed 4/4/2001; Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Presentation (10)of Digital Content on a Personal Communication Device Claimed priority to 60/194,644 Filed 4/4/2000; Claimed priority to 60/229,235 Filed 8/31/2000; Claimed priority to 60/232,063 Filed 9/12/2000; Continuation-in-part of 09/745,617 Filed 12/20/2000;

09/944,482 Filed 8/31/2001; Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Presentation (11)of Digital Content on a Personal Communication Device Claimed priority to 60/172,675 Filed 12/20/1999; Claimed priority to 60/229,235 Filed 8/31/2000; Claimed priority to 60/232,063 Filed 9/12/2000; Continuation-in-part of 09/826,448 Filed 4/4/2001;

PENDING PCT PATENT APPLICATIONS:

PCT/US01/11055 Filed 4/4/2001 (12)

Personal Communications Device for Scheduling Presentation of Digital Content Designated all possible states;

Claimed priority to 60/194,644 Filed 4/4/2000;

Claimed priority to 60/229,235 Filed 8/31/2000;

Claimed priority to 60/232,063 Filed 9/12/2000;

Continuation-in-part of 09/745,617 Filed 12/20/2000;

Continuation-in-part of 09/745,617 Filed 12/20/2000;

Awaiting International Preliminary Examination Report;

Enter National Stage by 10/4/2002

Any related applications, continuations, divisionals, continuation-in-part, reissues, (13)reexaminations, provisionals, and/or foreign counterparts of the above-identified patents.

OTHER RELATED MATERIALS:

08/28/2002 4:52 PM

SALE OF ASSET PAGE 15

(14) All engineering designs, materials, drawings, computer programs, prototypes, notes, records, files, documents, reference designs, trade secrets, development boards, schematics, work product of vendors, and any related copyrights.

WHEREAS, WIRELESS AGENTS LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Texas, having a correspondence address at 201 Main Street, Suite 1440, Fort Worth, Texas 76102, is desirous of acquiring Douglas Bauer's entire right, title and interest in the PATENTS.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, Douglas Bauer hereby assigns to WIRELESS AGENTS LLP for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world BAUER'S entire right, title and interest in the patents, including, the right to sue for past and future infringement damages.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Charles D. Bauer executes this assignment on the date set forth below.

CHARLES D. BAUER

Date: Pugust 28, 2007

08/28/2002 4:52 PM

RECORDED: 04/30/2003

SALE OF ASSET **PAGE 16**

PATENT

REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0932